FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION Office of Energy Projects Division of Dam Safety and Inspections - San Francisco Regional Office 100 First Street, Suite 2300 San Francisco, CA 94105-3084 (415) 369-3300 Office

August 24, 2023

In reply refer to: Project No. 2310-CA

VIA FERC Service

Mr. Jan Nimick, Vice President Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) Mail Code: N11E P.O. Box 770000 San Francisco, CA 94177-0001

Re: Lake Spaulding Dams - 2023 Dam Safety Inspection Follow-up

Dear Mr. Nimick:

On July 17 through 19, Mr. Wes Cooley and Mr. Mynul Chowdhury of this office inspected Lake Spaulding Dams Nos. 1, 2 and 3, which are parts of Drum-Spaulding Project, FERC No. P-2310. Based on observations made and discussions held during the inspection, we have the following action items that require your attention:

- 1. Seepage was observed flowing around the gatehouse located above Spaulding Powerhouse No. 2. Discussions during the inspection indicated that tunnel liner repairs had previously reduced the seepage to almost zero, but that it had since increased. PG&E should consider monitoring this seepage location as part of routine inspections and determine a level of flow when remedial action is required.
- 2. Corrosion was observed on the turbine shutoff valve (TSV) and pressure regulator valves (PRV) at Powerhouse No. 1. PG&E should clean and recoat these valves or describe the maintenance program for doing so.

Within 45 days of this letter, please address our above comments or provide a plan and schedule to address the comments. File your submittal using the Commission's eFiling system at https://www.ferc.gov/ferc-online/overview. When eFiling, select Hydro: Dam Safety; San Francisco Regional Office from the eFiling menu. The cover

page of the filing must indicate that the material was eFiled. For assistance with eFiling, contact FERC Online Support at FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, (866) 208-3676 (toll free), or (202) 502-8659 (TTY).

We appreciate your cooperation in this aspect of the Commission's dam safety program. If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Mynul Chowdhury at (415) 369-3313.

> Sincerely, Digitally signed by Frank L Frank L Blackett, P.E. Blackett, P.E. Date: 2023.08.24 14:14:44 -07'00' Frank L. Blackett, P.E. **Regional Engineer**

cc:

Ms. Sharon Tapia, Division Manager Division of Safety of Dams California Department of Water Resources P.O. Box 942836 Sacramento, CA 94236-0001

Document Content(s) P-2310-000 S61774 FY23 DSI Follow-up Lake Spaulding.pdf.....1